
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Evans (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins Cogan, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Hodge, Ray Hughes, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose and 
Roy Wakelam

4 October 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 September 2023.

4 PRESENTATION FROM THE GROWTH DEAL PROGRAMME MANAGER, 
AMBITION NORTH WALES 
Purpose: To receive a progress update on the five projects being 

managed within the Growth Deal Agri-food & Tourism 
programme and the Innovation in High Value Manufacturing 
programme.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
20)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health and 
Safety and Human Resources

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

6 BUDGET 2024/25 – STAGE 2 (Pages 21 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Economy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement, Cabinet Member for Planning, Public 
Health and Public Protection, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy

Purpose: To review and comment on the budget pressures and cost 
reductions under the remit of the Committee.



3

7 MISSED COLLECTIONS AND FLEET RELIABILITY (Pages 33 - 40)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy

Purpose: To update the committee following their request for further 
information relating to Missed Collections & Waste and 
Recycling Collection Vehicle Reliability.

8 HIGHWAY STRUCTURES (AUDIT REPORT) (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with a progress update on the Highway 
Structures audit report

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Environment and Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 12 September 
2023.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, Chris Dolphin, Ray Hughes, Richard 
Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose, and Roy Wakelam  

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Bill Crease for Councillor Ian Hodge and 
Councillor Andrew Parkhurst for Councillor Hilary McGuill 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation), Community Business and Protection Manager, Highway Network 
Manager, Streetscene & Transportation Co-ordinator Area 6, and Team Manager 
(Administration and Enforcement Streetscene & Transportation), Trading 
Standards Investigations and Community Safety Manager, and Access and 
Natural Environment Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officers  

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

24. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023, were submitted.

The minutes were approved as an accurate record as moved by Councillor 
Roy Wakelam and seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work 
Programme and Action Tracking report.  

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Action Tracking report 
and advised that both outstanding actions had been completed.  He also referred 
to the Forward Work Programme and drew attention to the items listed for the 
next meetings of the Committee on 10 October and 14 November 2023.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Members were invited to raise any further items to include on the 
Programme.  Councillor Mike Peers proposed that an item on Enforcement be 
included to consider matters which were relevant to the Environment & Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and cited parking, public spaces, dog 
control,and dog fouling as examples.  This was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above amendment the Forward Work Programme be 
approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions  

26. REVIEW OF WINTER MAINTENANCE

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report 
to seek approval of the revised Winter Maintenance Policy which included details 
of the Council’s response during other emergency inclement weather events.

The Chief Officer provided background information and asked the Highway 
Network Manager to present the report which outlined the current winter 
maintenance policy (Appendix 1), the legislative requirements for providing such 
a service, and the actions taken by the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio 
to support winter service operations. In addition, the report outlined the County’s 
response to other adverse weather events, such as heavy rainfall and high winds.

Councillor Roy Wakelam  referred to section 3.3.1 within the Winter 
Maintenance Policy regarding de-icing materials which suggested the gritting 
contract had expired.  The Highway Network Manager advised that there was 
error within the Policy and would advise the Committee of the new contract dates.  
He added that the contract was negotiated on a national basis.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the duty “to ensure, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by 
snow or ice” (Highways Act 1980, Section A1 (TA, and drew attention to a road 
which was exposed to ice conditions due to surface water retention. Officers 
responded to the further  questions and concerns raised by Councillor Peers 
around salt bins, weather stations, priority of roads, and agricultural contractors.  
The Chief Officer provided explanation around the use of forecasting from  
weather stations, and prioritising of important and strategic risk routes.

Officers also responded to the questions raised by Councillor Richard 
Lloyd concerning the allocation of salt bins, deployment of sand bags in areas 
known to be at risk of flooding, and recruitment of drivers.

Officers responded to a question from the Chair on the anticipated impact 
on service delivery due to the Welsh Government’s introduction of a 20mph 
speed limit on restricted roads across Wales.  

Page 6



The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Mike Peers 
and seconded by Councillor Ray Wakelam.  

RESOLVED:  

a) That the refreshed winter maintenance service policy as presented in this 
report and attached as Appendix 1 be noted;   

(b) That the portfolio’s response to adverse weather events over the Winter 
season 2022-2023 be noted;

(c) That the continued need to maintain the revenue budget at present levels 
along with earmarked reserves of £250k be suppported; and

(d) That a further report be presented to the Committee in 2024 following a
review of the 2023-2024 season by the weather forecasting provider in 
relation to geographically specific treatment decision making.

27. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTON ORDER REVIEW (PSPO’S)   

The Community Business and Protection Manager introduced the report to 
review the current PSPO’s prior to consideration by Cabinet.  She  provided 
background information and referred to the main considerations as detailed in the 
report.  

The Trading Standards Investigations & Community Safety Manager and 
Team Manager (Administration and Enforcement Streetscene & Transportation) 
gave a joint presentation which covered the following points:

 maps of new access
 result of consultation for dog control PSPO
 current PSPO’s - alcohol control
 result of consultation for alcohol PSPO
 enforcement of dog control PSPO’s
 next steps

Councillor Richard Lloyd commented on the need for improved signage 
and enforcement in
[...]

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Richard Lloyd 
and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam..

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted and officers supported in their ongoing work associated 
with Ash Dieback.

 29. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 11.32 a.m)

…………………………
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 10th October 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE
[...]
lanning, 
Environment and Economy portfolio and the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio, 
which fall within the remit of this Committee are included within this report. The 
Committee is invited to review and comment on these cost pressures, proposed 
efficiencies, and associated risks.

The Committee is also invited to advise on any additional areas of cost efficiency it 
believes should be explored further and the reasoning behind the request.  

A slide presentation will be made at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Review and comment on the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio’s cost 
pressures.

2 Review and comment on the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio’s 
options to reduce budgets.

3 Review and comment on the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio’s cost 
pressures.

4 Review and comment on the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio’s options 
to reduce budgets.

5 To advise on any areas of cost efficiency it believes should be explored further.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BUDGET POSITION 2024/25

1.01 The first stage for budget setting was concluded in September where we 
established a robust baseline of cost pressures. The review by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees throughout October and November of these cost 
pressures and proposed efficiency options will form part of stage 2 with stage 3 
being the identification of the full set of budget solutions required to ensure a 
legal and balanced budget is set.

1.02 In September, Cabinet and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received an updated position on the budget for 2024/25, which 
showed that we had a minimum additional revenue budget requirement 
estimated at £32.386m.  
The report also provided an update on the work undertaken by portfolios over 
the Summer to review pressures, the outturn position and to consider further 
proposals for efficiencies to be considered as part of strategy to balance the 
budget.

Page 22



3

1.03 The purpose of this
[...]
rt of non-
domestic rates.

Provisional Local Government Settlement: The Provisional Settlement 
is the draft budget for local government published by the Welsh 
Government for consultation. The Final Local Government Settlement is 
set following the consultation.

Funding Floor: a guaranteed level of funding for councils who come under 
the all-Wales average change in the annual Settlement. A floor has been a 
feature of the Settlement for many years.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 10th October 2023

Report Subject Missed Collections and Fleet Reliability 

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following a request from the Environment and Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to missed waste and recycling collections, this report provides an 
overview of the issues that can cause collections to be regularly missed, with particular 
focus on fleet reliability within the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.  The report 
outlines the policies in place for missed collections and summarises the performance 
and reliability of the council's fleet vehicles and identifies key issues. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Environment and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
contents of the report in relation to service performance for missed waste 
collections and fleet reliability. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

1.01 Streetscene and Transportation provide kerbside collections for waste and 
recycling to over 72,411 properties in Flintshire.  The service operates over 6 
days (Monday to Saturday), which equates to around 12,074 properties serviced 
per day for recycling and 6,037 for residual waste collections.  Each property will 
typically be visited by
[...]
hway Network Manager
Telephone: 01352 704656
Email: barry.wilkinson@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 None

Page 39

mailto:christopher.goddard@flintshire.gov.uk
mailto:barry.wilkinson@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 10th October 2023

Report Subject Highways Structures (Audit Report) 

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Streetscene and Transportation portfolio is committed to ensuring the safety of 
highway network structures, which are currently recorded as assets that are related to 
highways such as bridges, including footbridges, underpasses, culverts, and retaining 
walls.

As part of the agreed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/2022, an internal audit review of the 
‘Inspection and Maintenance of Highway Structures and Bridges Part Two’ was 
conducted and the report was issued in March 2023.

The purpose of the audit was to assess whether adequate controls were in place, and 
whether all actions from the Service Action Plan and those agreed in the interim audit 
report have been implemented and embedded.  The overall findings from the audit were 
that the controls in operation at the time provided some assurance, but key controls to 
mitigate the strategic risks were found to be not effective or applied consistently and 
several areas for further improvement were recommended. 

This report provides Cabinet members with an overview of the Highway Network 
service, with particular focus on the management of highways structures, along with 
assurances regarding the recommended action taken and controls put in place following 
the audit.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Scruitny notes and supports the work of the Streetscene and 
Transportation Highway Network team and acknowledges the required support 
from the wider technical team to deliver the action plan.

2. That Scruitny notes and supports the action taken and controls put in place in 
response to the internal audit recommendations.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

1.01 The Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice 2016 states that: “It 
is not in the public interest to allow highway structures to deteriorate in a way 
that compromises the functionality of the highway network, be it through 
restrictions or closures caused by unsafe structures or the disruption of traffic 
through poor planning of maintenance work.”  Failure of a structure is its inability 
to meet this function.

1.02 Highway related structures normally includes bridges (including footbridges), 
tunnels, underpasses, retaining walls, environmental barriers (including noise 
barriers and fencing), and all drains, piped and box culverts, sewers and 
drainage structures that have a diameter or clear span of more than 900mm.

1.03 A highway related structure is either any structure built in, under, or over, the 
highway; or any retaining wall or structure which supports the highway and 
where the structure, or any retaining wall is built within 3.65m of the highway 
boundary where the retained height above the adjacent highway is 1.4m, or 
more, as set out in S167 Highways Act 1980.

Note: The definition of ‘highway’ used above includes the carriageway, footways, 
and all verges.

1.04 The Council has a statutory duty to maintain ‘passage’ along adopted highways.  
Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 imposes the familiar, absolute duty on the 
highway authority to maintain the highway, a breach of which may give rise to a 
private law claim for damages; maintenance is to be interpreted as including 
repair, by virtue of section 329(1) of the Act.

1.05 Highways structures in Flintshire are managed by the Operational Manager - 
South and Structures, withi
[...]
omplete Complete

2 Report progress to HAMP/SMT BW 31/07/2023 complete

URN 03422

URN 03443

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (E&E OSC)
	Enc. 2 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (E&E OSC)

	6 Budget 2024/25 – Stage 2
	7 Missed Collections and Fleet Reliability
	8 Highway Structures (Audit Report)
	Appendix 1 - Highway Structures (Audit Report)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Tuesday, 10th 
October, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, David Coggins-Cogan, Chris Dolphin, Ian Hodge, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose, and Roy Wakelam  

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Ron Davies for Councillor Mel Buckley and 
Councillor Gladys Healey for Councillor Ray Hughes 

ALSO PRESENT:  David Davies, Independent Member - Standards Committee 
(as an observer)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection), Councillor David 
Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy), Councillor Paul 
Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Strategic Finance Manager, Highway Network Manager, Service 
Delivery Manager Streetscene.  For minute no.32 - Robyn Lovelock, Growth Deal 
Programme  Manager, Ambition North Wales

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed David Davies, 
Independent Member of the Standards Committee to the meeting.  Mr Davies 
read out a statement to explain his role and purpose in joining the meeting as an 
observer.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

31. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023, were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Chris Bithell said he was present at the meeting and asked that 
the attendance be amended to record this.



On behalf of Councillor Andrew Parkhurst, Councillor David Coggins-
Cogan asked that the following amendment be made to the minutes to reflect the 
comments he had made during the meeting on Public Spaces Protection Order 
Review: “Councillor Andrew Parkhurst asked why the public consultation didn’t 
allow for the public to make comments as this was a consultation, not a 
referendum and the comments that some members of the public had emailed 
separately provided, in his view, a greater insight than just looking at the 
percentages of responses to the various questions.  Officers accepted the point 
and said that future PSPO consultations would include a facility to add 
comments.  The Chair asked that all County Council consultations allow for 
comments to be made”.

Subject to the above amendments the minutes were approved as an 
accurate record as moved by Councillor Mike Peers and seconded by Councillor 
Ian Hodge.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

32. PRESENTATION FROM THE GROWTH DEAL PROGRAMME MANAGER, 
AMBITION NORTH WALES

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced the 
presentation to receive a progress update on the five projects being managed 
within the Growth Deal Agri-food & Tourism programme and the Innovation in 
High Value Manufacturing programme.  He provided background information and 
asked Robyn Lovelock, Growth Deal Programme Manager, Ambition North 
Wales, to give the presentation which covered the following main points:

 our partners
 objectives
 background
 5 programmes

o Agri-Food and Tourism programme – project progress
o Innovation in High Value Manufacturing programme– project 

progress

The Growth Deal Programme Manager responded to the questions and 
comments made by Councillor Mike Peers around delivery dates for projects, 
transport, and the potential impact of a monitorium on road building in Wales. 

Councillor David Healey spoke in support of the Agri-Food and Tourism 
project.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.



33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented 
the Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking report.  She drew attention to 
the Integrated Transport Strategy Workshop to be held on 18 October, and said a 
report to provide an update on the Strategy would also be presented to the 
Committee at the meeting to be held on 12 December 2023. 

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator referred to 
the Action Tracking report and advised that the one outstanding action had been 
completed and a report on Enforcement would be scheduled into the Forward 
Work Programme.

Members were invited to raise any further items to include on the 
Programme.    The Chair asked that the item on Missed Collections and Fleet 
Reliability which was to be considered during this meeting be removed from the 
Programme for the meeting on 12 December 2023. 

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the recommendations in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above amendment the Forward Work Programme be 
approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions  

34. BUDGET 2024/25 – STAGE 2

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report to review and comment on 
the budget pressures and cost reductions under the remit of the Committee.  He 
gave a presentation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Setting 
2024/25 which covered the following points:

 purpose and background
 additional budget requirements of the Council 2024/25
 additional budget requirement – ongoing risks
 overall position after initial solutions
 summary and conclusions
 next steps for the budget setting process 2024/25
 budget process Stage 2
 budget process Stage 3 – (Final) 



The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) gave a presentation on 
the Planning, Environment and Economy Cost Pressures which covered the 
following points:

 summary Planning, Environment & Economy cost pressures 
 Planning, Environment & Economy cost pressures
 Planning, Environment & Economy budget reductions
 the 2024/25 budget challenge – our approach
 summary Planning, Environment & Economy budget reductions
 Planning, Environment & Economy Budget reductions – use of balances 

and reserves 
 

Councillor Mike Peers queried a discrepancy in the total cost figures for 
cost pressures which were shown as £0.191k and £0.139k.  He also raised 
questions on the removal of the budget for private water supplies, the budget 
reductions and the proposal to increase fees, and sought clarification on 
efficiencies.  The Chief Officer and Corporate Finance Manager responded to the 
comments and questions raised.  

The Chief Officer responded to the further questions and comments raised 
by Councillors Dan Rose, Richard Lloyd, and David Coggins-Gogan  concerning 
private water supplies, cost pressures relating to HMO’s, balances, reserves, and 
building regulations.and developers.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) gave a presentation on 
the Streetscene and Transportation Cost Pressures which covered the following 
points:

 summary Streetscene & Transportation cost pressures
 Streetscene & Transportation cost pressures
 Streetscene & Transportation budget reductions
 the 2024/25 budget challenge – our approach
 summary Streetscene & Transportation - budget reductions
 Streetscene & Transportation - budget reductions

Councillor Gladys Healey referred to the review of Hazardous Transport 
routes and expressed concerns citing the routes in Hope and Penyffordd as 
examples.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) advised that the 
hazardous routes were last considered in 2016/17 and the proposals and actions 
were being put forward for consideration to the Committee prior to decision 
making or approval. 

Councillor Mike Peers expressed concerns regarding the cost pressures 
listed on page 25, section 1.10, of the report.  He also referred to the budget 
reductions outlined in section 1.11, page 26, and asked a number of questions 
and made suggestions for improvement.  The Chief Officer gave a detailed 
response to the points and comments raised by Councillor Peers.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan raised further questions and concerns 
around the cost pressures listed in section 1.10.  He also referred to the budget 



reductions outlined in section 1.11 and made suggestions for improvements.  The 
Chief Officer and Highways Network Manager responded to the points raised.  

Councillor Dan Rose commented on the potential to generate an income 
from business recycling.  He also raised questions regarding the replacement of 
Mayrise and asked if this would be considered by a Task and Finish Group.  He 
commented on the budget reductions in section 1.11 and made suggestions for 
improvements.

Councillor Chris Dolphin suggested that a review of the ‘black bin’ 
collection service be included on the proposals for budget reductions in Table 4, 
section 1.11 of the report.  The Chief Officer explained that the ‘black bin’ service 
had not been included on Table 4 as it was not an efficiency.

The Chair raised questions around the Mayrise replacement and asked if 
collaboration was taking place with other local authorities.  He also commented 
on the proposals for budget reductions in Table 4 of the report.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor David 
Coggins-Cogan and seconded by Councillor Ray Wakelam.  

RESOLVED:  

a) That the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio’s cost pressures 
be noted;

(b) That the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio’s options to reduce 
budgets be noted; 

(c) That the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio’s cost pressures be 
noted;

(d) That the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio’s options to reduce 
budgets be noted; 

(e) That the Committee’s comments on the proposed efficiencies be explored 
further.

Item 6 - Budget Presentation Slides 

35. MISSED COLLECTIONS AND FLEET RELIABILITY

The Chief Officer introduced the report to provide an update to the 
Committee following a request for further information on Missed Collections & 
Waste and Recycling Collection Vehicle Reliability.  She provided background 
information and advised that the report provided an overview of the issues that 
can cause collections to be regularly missed, with particular focus on fleet 
reliability within the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio. The report outlined 
the policies in place for missed collections and summarised the performance and 
reliability of the Council's fleet vehicles and identified key issues.



The Service Delivery Manager and Highways Network Manager presented 
the report and referred to the main considerations as detailed.

Councillor Gladys Healey raised concerns regarding a missed collection of 
a medical waste bag and also the assisted collection service.  The Service 
Delivery Manager advised that the Council was currently working with an external 
organisation to develop new software which would significantly assist the current 
collection services by providing a solution to the problem of “human error” which 
resulted in a missed collection.  The new software could also potentially provide 
notification to residents when the collection vehicle was in their immediate area. 

Officers responded to the questions and comments raised by Councillor 
Mike Peers concerning multiple missed collections (for example a street 
collection), the ‘no return’ policy for missed recycling collection, and electric 
recycling recovery vehicles.

Officers responded to the further questions and comments raised by 
Members regarding, the potential to review and extend operating hours to include 
weekend working, missed collections, side waste and enforcement, and 
comparable data with other local authorities on collection rates.  The Chief Officer 
and Service Delivery Manager also responded to the questions raised concerning 
staff vacancies, recruitment, and use of agency staff.

The Chief Officer and Highway Network Manager responded to the further 
questions raised by Councillors David Coggins-Cogan and Dan Rose on fleet age 
and the plan for fleet replacement.  

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Dan Rose 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.  

RESOLVED:

That the report on service performance for Missed Waste Collections and Fleet 
Reliability.be noted.

36. HIGHWAY STRUCTURES (AUDIT REPORT)

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report to 
provide a progress update on the Highway Structures audit report.  She provided 
background information and advised that the report provided an overview of the 
Highway Network Service, with particular focus on the management of highways 
structures, along with assurances regarding the recommended action taken and 
controls put in place following the audit.

The Highways Network Manager presented the main considerations as 
detailed in the report.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred to paragraph 1.13 of the report and asked 
for an update on the Flintshire Bridge.  He also asked for explanation of the data 
in paragraph 1.14 which showed one structure listed in the category ‘poor’.  The 
Chief Officer and Highway Network Manager responded to the points raised by 



Councillor Peers and explained that at the current time the maintenance of the 
Flintshire Bridge remained the responsibility of Flintshire County Council.

Referring to paragraph 1.14 the Chair asked if Members were informed of 
the condition and category of structures in their Ward.  The Chief Officer agreed 
that where practical to do so going forward Members would be notified of the 
condition of structures in their area.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor David 
Coggins-Cogan and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work of the Streetscene and Transportation Highway Network 
Team and the required support from the wider technical team to deliver the 
action plan be supported; and 

(b) That the action taken and controls put in place in response to the internal 
audit recommendations be supported

37. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 2.20 p.m)

Chairman


